
CORAM: 

IN THE CBN1 RAL ADMINISTRATIVE- TRIBUNAl. 
JODHPUR ;BENCHP JODHPUR 

O.A. No. 39 
~~ 

1997 

DATE OF DECISION' 22 .s.2ooo. 

~ ikam Chana Petitioner 
~--------~--------------------

11r • _ Y,.K. Sharma, Advocate for the Petitioner ( s) 

Versus 

Respondont 

The Hon'ble Mr. liustice B.S .. Raikote, Vice Chairman 

The Horo'ble Mr. Gopal S.ingh, Administrative Member 

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to soe the Judgement ? 

./2. To be referred to tho Reporter or not ? y eg 

3. Whether their L'Jrdships wish to sec the fair copy of the Judgement ? 

4. Wheth@r it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal ? 

L 
( B.S. RA.!KO'l'E ) 
Vice Chairman 
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lN THE CE;N'J.RAL ADMlNlS'lRATl\IE. 'IRIBUNAL., JODHPUR m.NCH 1 

JonapUR - -:---- .... . 
Date of Order a 22. os. 2000 

O~A. NO. 39/1997 

Tikam Chard S/0 Ishwar nass., aged 56 years, E:x Senior 
Head S,hroff Divisional Cash Office, Northern Railway, 

Bikaner., R/0 5-D/52., Jai N~ain Vyas Colony, Bikaner--334001 

••• Applicant 

vs 

l• Unicn of India through General Manager, Northern 

R-ailway, Headquarters Office., BarOda House., New Delhi. 

2. 

3. 

Financial Adviser an:i Chief .Accounts Officer (B & S) 

Northern RailwaY, Headquarters 0 ffice, Baroda House, 

New Delhi. 

Chief Cashier (J~A.) Northern Railway, New Mllti­

storeyed Building., Nef@fi.e· New Delhi :Railway Station., 

New Delhi. 

Shri s.s. Bodh Enquiry Officer, Senior Accounts 

Officer. {Const) Northern Railway Kashmre Gate., 

Delhi. 

s. Shri C.L. Anand, Office Supdt • ., in the office of 

Chief Cashier (J .. A.) Northern Railway., New ~lt~1~ 
storeyed Building, Near Ne\eJ Delhi Railway Station, 

6 • 

New Delhi. 

Divis iona.l Accounts Officer, Northern Railway 

Bikaner Div J.s.ion, Eikaner. 

••• B:.espoodents 

Mr. Y.K. S.harma, counsel for the Applicant. 

Mr. R .K. soni, Counsel for the Respondents. 

CCRAM a 
Han• ble Mr. Jllstic:e B.S. Ra.ikote, Vice Chairman 

Hon•ble Mr. Gopal Singh, Administliative MeRCer 

{~ Contd ••• 2 
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ORDER ----
In this application under ~ecticn 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act. 1985. applicant Tikam Chand 

has prayed for quashing order dated 12 .a .1993 (Annexure A/1) 

and order dated 14.9 .. 1995 (Annexure A/2.)-. 

2. Applicant's case is that he was appointed on the 

post of Shroff with the respondent-Rail~rays through Railway 

Service commission, Allahabad on-11.10.1962 and thereafter 

promoted as S.enior Head ahroff in 1964. That op 04.10 .1966,. 

the Special POlice Establisbuent,. Jaipur registered a case 

:r~~-~~-·;;~~ against the applicant on the charge that he cheated the 

J·f(~;;, .. ;,,r" -~"~\.;~J Railway Administration by getting enployment as S;hroff in 

!; ,. 1 11 1962 representing falsely in his application that he belonge~ 
jl fl! ]I::.<' 

·\ 1:-\ /U'!s: 
\?!J~\., ". : _l;y to <>antiYa Caste, which 1s recognised as Scheduled caste alld 

-,~:;~~~~?_?S)t?i'' further that the caste certificate obtained by the applicant 

from the Tehsildar • Bikaner was a forged cne. i'he Special 

Magistrate viae his order dated 24.9.1970, convicted the 

applicant for offence under S.ection 420 and 471 of Indian 

Penal COde. In appeal the applicant was. however. acquitted 

by the learned Additional aessions JUdge, Took vide his order 

dated 10.11.1971. Thereafter, the applicant was reinstated 

in service with effect from 09.5.1972 with full benefits. 

The applicant was again placed under suspension w.e.f. 

11.9.1979 vide respondents• order dated 10.9.1979 {Annex.A/5) 

and he was served with a cbargesheet on 26.9.1979 for the 

same charge for which ~was proceeded against in a Criminal 

Court and without conducting a proper enquiry,. the applicant 

was dismissed from se.cvice vide order dated 06.5.1980 (Annex­

ure A/7) • Appeal against the penalty of dismissal was also 

contd ... .3 
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- 3 - O.A. No. 39/1997 

rejected on 20.11.1980. Feeling aggrieved, the applicant 

filed a Civil Suit No.309/83 1n the Court of Additiooal Civil 

Judge, whien stood transferred as TAN o. 1834/86 before 

this Tribunal; T.A .. No.l834/86 was decided by this Tribunal 

on 30.12.1988 and enquiry report and i~ugned punishment 

orders were set aside and the respondents were directed to 

hold fresh enquiry in accordance with law within a period of 

six months of that order. when the applicant was not re­

instated in service conseq~uent upan the orders o£ the Tri­

bunal dated 30.12 .1928, the applicant filed an O.A. No.468/89. 

Inter~ of Tribunal•s·order dated 29.1.1990 in O.A. No.468/89 

the applicant was to be treated under deemed suspension w.e.f. 

06.5.1980. Thereafter, a fresh chargesheet dated 16.3.1990 

was served upon the applicant, without cancelling the earlier 

chargesheet dated 26 .9.79. The applicant agitated this issue 

before the Principal Bench of the CAT., vide O .. A. No.t974/90, 

which was dismissed oo 17.7.1992. Special Leave Petitial 

No.331/93, oo the sam issue was also dismissed by the Saprene 

Court on 01.3.1993 with the observation .. the authorities 

are direc~d to complete the enquiry within three weeks from 

the reoeipt of this order. It is understood that the autho­

rities will proceed only with the new chargesheet~ anquiry 

under chargesheet dated 16.8.1990 was initiated on 03.12.90, 

and on conclusion of the enquiry the ~nalty of dismissal 

from service was inposed upon the applicant vide disciplinary 

authority order dated 12 • 8.1993 (Amlexure A/1) • Appeal 

thereof was rejected vide A.A. order dated 14.9.1995 {Annexure 

A/2) • Feeling aggrieved, the applicant has filed this O.A. 

mainly on the following grounds s 

{{~ 
Contd·~··• 
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(i) The applicant was already proceeded against 

in a Criminal Court for the sane charge and 

acquited. Therefor:e, the respondents are 

estopped to proceed against the applicant for 
the sama charge~ " 

( i!) The charge was sought to be prwed on the bas is 
'• 

of verification report dated 04 .9 .• 79 of the 

D. M. ai·kaner. However, original of this report 

dated 0.4.9.~79 was not prOduced in the enquiry 

despite many directions of the Enquiry Officer. 

Therefore, this is a case of no evidence. 

(iii) The respondents were re.quired to conplete the 

enquiry within three weeks from the receipt of 

the Suprene Court order. dated 01.3.93 in SLP 

No. 331/93. Ho1.~ver, departuental enquiry con­

cluded on 31.12.93 i.~., after nine months of 

the order of the suprema Court ana the penalty 

was inposed on 12 .a.• 95 i.e., onG year and eight 

months after conclus ioo of the enqUiry. 

( iv) Though the charge has not been proved in the 

enquiry as per the Fhnquiry Report, however, the 

disciplinary authority has taken the charge to 

be prOITed and inpoaed the punishmant. 

(v) The orders of the disciplinary aQthority and 

Appellate AUthority are not speaking orders. 

(vi) E;nquiry Report was not made available to the 

applicant before inposing the penalty. 

3., In the counter • the respondents have stated that 

the application is hit by limitation and barred by res 

judicata and, therefore, not maintainable. It is stated by 

the respondents that the orders of the Appellate Authority 

was passed on 14.8.1995, and the application has been filed 

on 11.9 .• 96 i.e. more than a year after the cause of acticn 

arose. It bas further been stated by the respondents that 

tr~ applicant had approached various courts six times earlier 

Contd •••• 5 
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praying for the sam relief aDd hence, the applicaticn is 

barred by res jUClicate. On nerits, respcndents have contested 

the applicaticn on the basis of letter dated 08.8.1991 of 

ADM Bikaner and verification report dated 04.9.1979 of Distt. 

Magistrate, Bikaner ~ where~_ om' it can be seen that the appli­

cant does not belong to scheduled caste. It has, therefore, 

been prayed by the respoodents that the application deserve 

dismissal. 

4. we have heard the learned Counsel for the parties, 

and perused the records of the case carefully. 

5. It is seen from records that the Appellate order 

was conveyed to the applicant vide letter dated 14.9.1995, 

and received by the applicant en 22.9.1995. This O .. A. has 

been filed on 11.9.1996. . 'rhus • the application has been 

filed within one year of the date when cause of action arose 

to the applicant. 'fhe applicatioo is, therefore, not hit 

by limitaticn. Sim1lat;~~. it is seen from records that the 
. - ] . 

applicant had approached various Courts earlier oo different 

grievance and seeking different relief. 'fhe present appli­

cation challenges the order of the disciplinary authority 

dated 12 .8.1993, and order of the Appellate Authority da~d 

14.9.1995. ~bus~ cause of action has arisen· because of 
•' . 

these two orders and by· waY of &alief th·~ ann ulnent has bee 

sought. These orders were never challenged earlier. we arE 

tberefore, of the opinion that tbe applicatial is not barred 

by res judicata • Arguaents adduced by the respoodents in 

regard to limitation ana res juaicate are, therefore, not 

sustainable and deserve to be rejected and are hereby re-

jeatec.i. 

contd ••• 6 
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6. In the Criminal Case where the applicant was 

acquitted, the applicant was charged with the crine that 

he cheated the Railway Service Co~ssion and the certificate 

purporting to have been given by the IInd Class Magistrate, 

· B ikaner is bogus and forged one • In the chargesheet dated 

26.9 .19-7.19, the applicant was charged with the following mis-

conduct : 

•s.tatenent of charges franed against 
Sb. '.rikam Chand, Sr. Hd. Shroff (under 
s uspns ion) /BI(N • 

That the said Shri '.raikam Chand, S.r. Hd. Shroff 
(under ~uspension)originally appointed as Shroff 
in scale Rsell0-180 promoted as sr. Hd. Shroff in 
scale Rs.210-580 cheated the Rail'laJay Administratioo 
by getting eaploymant as S.hroff in 19h2 representirg 
falsely in his application for the poSt that he 
belonged to Scheduled caste and further used a forged 
certificate of his being a Scheduled caste to secure 
enployment through Railway Service Commission. Thus, 
he has riola.ted Rule 3(i) (ii) and {iii) of Railway 
serv~t Conduct Rules. 1966 ... 

Further. in the chargesheet dated 16.8.1990, the applicant 

was charged with the following misconduct : 

.. S..T.AXE.MENT OF CHARGEa iRAZIE.L) AGAINST 
'S • .HRI' T.lKAM CHAND. HE.AD SER.OFF(UNDE.R 
DE:E.Lii1D S.USPENS. ICtl) , D lVL .CAS-H JERI s, 
OFF ICl:l. 1 N .RLY .. /BIKAN!i& * 
That the said Shri '1'4Jtam Chand, Head S.hroff 
(placed under deemed suspensicn w.e .f .s .s .80) 
originally appointed as ~hroff in Scale Rs. 
110-180 (AS) promoted as Sr. Head Shroff­
(redesigna.ted as Head Shroff) gOt eaployment 
as Shroff en 10 e11.1962 against Scheduled 
Caste quota representing falsely in his appli­
cation to Rly. Service Commission, Allahabad 
that he belonged to Scbeduled caste community 
after having used a Scheduled c.aste certificate 
purported to have been obtained by cheating 
the then Tehs ildar, Bikaner ... 

7. It would be seen that the applicant bas been charged 

for the same misconduct in chargesheet dated 10.9.1979, and 

16.8.1990 for which a cr. Case was registered against him. tl 

charge l:leing that he obtained Government job by submitting 

bogus and forged scheduled caste oortificate. As has been 

nent ioned above that the applicant was acquitted in the er. 

~ Contd •• •'r 
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case. we coosider it apprqpriate to extract below relevant 

portion of the order dated 11.10.1971 of the learned Addl. 

Sessions. Judge, Tonk a 

• 1'he real point for determination is whether 

the appellant is S.anthia or not. The evidence 

led by the prosecu.ticn does not say that S.anthia 

cannot be a Swami or in other words a person who 

write himself a Swami cannot be treated as S.anthia. 

on the cxmtrary the stateuent of PW 6 Gopaldas s 
·~-~rf} VIJ#i 1:f- f-t;l~ ~~ ~~Jf} CT (=?I·~ 
o()he_ ~ot~ ·i this establishes that Santhia can 

write himself as Swami. This witness of course 

has been declared hostile but the accused appellant 

has a right to claim l:>enefit out of the statemant 

of this witness~p4w. 7 Satianarain Swami has deposed 

~q~~%t·~"CfHR ... ~cnt~-criPIJ~~He ·is also unable 
pi r'? ('I~-
~0 say whether Dbanna Bansis• are scheduled caste ar 

not. P .w. 8 Mohandas has deposed that he is • beragi 
91 _ _r 'i.. ';.L_. (\ ~ 

Sadbu• by caste ana that • fiij a;,J"'?J cro• "'b C1;rr.JTJ e • The 

fonrth Varna is of Soodras which has been clarified 

by him in cross examination. Finally he has admitted 

~cz,w.r4t~~Vfi?u~'# ~a:~~~m~lFrom the stateaent of 

these witnesses there is scope to draw an inference t 

the effect that Santhia can write himself as Swami. 

Under these circumstances it cannot be said that 

the prosecution has proved beyond any manner of 
reasonable doubt that the accused appellant is not 

a Santhia and that nere writing suffix .. Swami'' it is 

net conclusively established that the appellant is 

not a nember of scheduled caste~::;; 

~he next charge for which the accused appellant 

has been convicted is one punishable under section 

471 ll?C. Xhe allegatioo against the accused is that 

the certificate Ex..P .16. purporting to have been 
issued by Tehsildar ~ Bikaner stating that the accused 

belongs to aanthia caste,. (which is a recognised 

caste} , is forged. In this connection, PW .4, Manga.l 
S.ingh, who is said to have issued this certificate 

ccntd ••• a 
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has denied his signatures on the certificate. 
He has further deposed that ~x-P.l6 was never 

isS u.ed from his office because there is no entry 

to this effect in the register maintained in his 

office with regard to the issue of the certificate. 
' 
PW .s Heera Singh deposes @glou.t the manner in whict:i 

the record is maintained in Tahsil. 

I have myself perused the signatures of 

E;x..J?. 16 and the specimen signatures taken before 

the Magistrate; I am of the view that the signatures 
on Ex-P.16 quite tally with the specimen signatures 
of S.hr i Mangal Singh DW-6 Mr. A.N .. Ganokar has also 

opined tnat the dispute signatures on E.x..P .16 are 

written by one and the same person who wrote standard 

and specimen signatures. I see no reasoo to differ 

with the opinion of abri Ganorkar. Under these 

circumstances, it cannot be said that the accused 
appellant either forged an certificate or used any 

forged certificate or having reason to believe the 

sane to be forged. The conviction of the appell~nt 

under these circumstances for offence under Section 

471 I.P.C. is bed in law and cannot be .mintained. 
\.y 

The result~ therefore, is that this appeal 

is accepted. The sentence of the accused appellant 

for offence under section 420 ~ 471 JPC is set aside 
and he is set at li:terty. The fine, if paid, be 

refunded to him.• 

6. The applicant having 'been acquitted by the learned 

Additional S.essicns Judge, Tonk of the charge of procuring 

Government job on the basis of a forged certificate, we are 

of the opinicn that the respondents were estc:pped from 

proceeding againSt the applicant for the same charge ill the 

light of the law laid d~ by Hon•ble the ~upreme Court 

1999 ( 3) S,upre~ 376 - Capt M. Paul Anthooy Vs. Bharat Gold 

Mines Ltd., & ADr. 
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9 • . Secondly, as per the enquiry report the charge 

against the applicant did not stand pr011ed. However • the 

disciplinary authority in his order dated 12.8.1993 has 

taken the charge as prwed and inposed the punishment. Here, 

we consider it appropirate to extract the relevant portion 

of the anquiry Report and the orders of the disciplinary 

authoritya. 

"' 'i) §:.5;:p ct from &nquir:t ae,eor.~ 

C-.CN-· · .... c,.;;L..-;,;U§.}S!,. 

AS already discussed in length, that 
the chargesheet has two aspects to be looked 
into. 

{i) That the defandant has misrepresented 
hirrself as Scheduled caste. 

{ii) That he had obtained certificate fradulently. 

In the light of above points this enquiry 
does not have the magistrial authority to inves­
tigate the charges whiCh should have been dealt 
with the civil authorities • Moreover, this 
enquiry does not establish whether the defendant 
and obtained the certificate fradulently or he 
had cheated ADM by misrepresenting himself as 
S.ched.uled Caste. Hence, being sinply DAR-inves­
tigation this enquiry does not have the power 
and neans to establish the fact whether the 
certificate was obtained by misrepDesentation. 
Moreover, praper authority should be requested 
to investigate the matter in the light of later 
developnent.s. Bu.t this fact has been established 
beyond doubt that the letter of ADM Bikanar is 
not bogus. And the content of this letter cannot 
ba set as ide .• 

(ii) Extract :from the order dated 12.8.93 of the ~~ .. 

whereas the Article of charge against Shr i 
'rikam Chand that he cheated the Railway Administra­
tion by getting employment representing falsely 
that he belonged to SC C.ommunity after having used 
a Scheduled caste certificate purported to have 
been obtained by cheating the then Tehsildar, B ikane 
stands proved from the evidences/docunents obtained 
from Civil AUthority vide ADM (City), Bikaner lettex 
No.828 dated 8.8.91 and from the E.nquiry Officer• s 
Report. · 

AND whereas it is considered that the conduct 
of the said Shri 'l'ikam Chand which has proved him 
guilty is such as to render his further retention 
in the Public Service undesirable. 

&~ Cootd.lO 
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NOw, therefore, the undersigned in exercise 
of the Powers conferred by Rule 10{5) of the 
R .S • (:o&A) Rules ~ 196 8 and third anendnent 
Rule, 1978 hereby DISMISSES the said Shri 
Tikam Chand from service w.e.f. 12.8.1993 (EN) :" 

It ma:Y:~h be nentioned that the letter dated 8.8.1991 
-.'15' 

of the Additional District Magistrate (City) Bikaner was 

never cited as docunent in the list of docuaents by which 

article of charges ~re sought to be proved, in the charged-

sheet. Moreover, thiS document was prOduced in the enquiry 

at the instance of the E.nquiry Officer, but the sane was not 

taken on record.. Further, this letter dated 08.8.1991 of 

ADM (City) Bikaner talks of the verification report dated 

04.9.1979 of District Magistrate, Bikaner, wherein it was 

held that the applicant did not belong to Scheduled caste. 

kle will discuss the verification report dated 04.9 t.l979 

subsequently. Suffice it to say that the verificaticn repor1 

dated 04.9 .a9 did not have any lacunae so as to necessitate 

calling for additional document {letter dated 08.8.1991) 

in terms of note below Rule 9{18) of the Railway Servants 

(Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1968, extracted below s 

"'(18) If it shall appear necessary before the 
close of the case on behalf of the disciplinary 
authOrity, the inquiring authority may, in it.s 
discretion, allow the Presenting Officer, if any, 
to produce evidence not included in the list given 
to the Railway servant or may itself call for new 
evidence or recall and re-examine any witness and 
in suCh cases the Railway se~ant shall be entitled 
to have, if he demands it, a copy of the list of 
further evidence proposed to be produced and an 
adjournment of the inquiry for three clear days 
before the prOduction of such new evidence, ex­
clusive of the day of adjournment and the day to 
which the inquiry is adjourned. The inquiring 
authority shall give the Railway servant an oppor­
tunity of inspecting such docunents before they 
are taken on the record. 'lhe inquiring authority 
may also allow the Railway servc:.tnt to prOduce new 
evidence if it is of the opinion that the producticn 
of such evidence is. necessary in the interest of 
justice. 

Note : 

Net.z ev i.dence shall not be permitted or called 
for or any witness shall not be recalled to fill up 
any gap in the evidence. Such evidence may be called 

/ . • igr only when there is an inherent lacuna or defect 
~ evidence_which haS been produced originally.• 

Contd ••• 11 
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11. Coming to the verificatioo report dated 04.9 .79 

of the District Y~.&gistrate, Bikaner, it is seen that this 

report was quoted as a document 0,¥ whidh charge against 

the applicant was sought to be proved, in the dbargesheet 

dated 26.9.1979 and 16.8.1990. However this docunent was 

never produced during enquiry proceedings despite repeated 

requests of the applicant and dire·ctions of the enquiry 

officer •.. The explanation given 'by the presenting officer 

that the verification report dated 04.9.•79 were not availa­

ble in the court as the sane bas since been destroyed alcng. 

with other old records. In this connectic:n, it is pointed 

out that the verification report dated 04.9.'79 was address. 

ed to the Chief cashier, Northern Rail'i!lay, New l·lulti-storeyE 

BUilding, New Delhi and as such a reference to court record: 

was not at all ne oes sary •. The or igina 1 docunent should haVE 

been available with the respondents. The alleged verifica­

tion report dated 04.9 .• 79 was reportedly in response to 

respoodents• Confidential letter dated 2 8.4 .• 79, then why 

this verification report was end~sed to one Shr i Prabhu-

Dayal, Secretary, Scheduled Caste Uplift Unicn, Bik.aner is 

beyond co11prehension. M:>reover, this verification report 

dated 04.9.'79 was cited as document in the chargesoeet 

dated 26.9 .• 79 a.nd 16 .a.• 90, the question of destroying 

sucb a docunent should not arise. Thus, ncn-a.vailability 

of this verifica.ti<-:O report dated 04.9 .• 79 with the respon. 

dents leads us to~~~_!~ that no such docunent existed and 

the applicant has been falsely inplicated. Moreover, the 

ver ifica,tion report dated 04.9 .• 79 -was obtained by the 

-' ' respondents behind the back of the applicant as the c~r·"-~-.~ 

~~~"-p_=~~~{;e~:i~~ was never associated with the veri-

fication of his caste status. contd ••• 12 
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12 • It is also a fact that the Scheduled Caste certificate 

issued to the applicant on 15.5.1961 was never cancelled by 

the appropfii'.ate authority. Further, the applicant has pro­

weed another Scheduled caste certificate dated 23.12 .1982 

issued by District Magistrate, Bikaner {Annexure A/2) to 

the respondents, but the sam has never been challenged. 

The appli-cant has also produced a Scheduled caste certificatE 

dated 10.1.1996 issued by Tehsildar, Bikaner vide Annexure 

A/44. This certificate has aiso not .been contested by the 

respoodents. 

13. It is also a fact that the enquiry report was not 

made available to the applicant before imposing the penalty 

as required in terms of Ramjan Khan case. The enqQiry repor 

was given to applicant alongwith the order of punishaent 

dated 12 .8.1993 {Annexure A/1) • 

14. It is also seen from the records that the findings 

of the disciplinary authority are at M.·ariance with the 

findings of the Enquiry ·Officer. But reasons for disagree-'_, 

m:mt have not been recorded nor these ,-~);iiiiilibj have 'been 
.. - --- ~ 

comll1Ulicated to the applicant so aa to enable him to put 

up bis defence against the findings of the disciplinary 

authority. 

15. In Kasi R.ajan vs UGI (1996) 32 ATC 27{Mad) it has 

been held that disciplinary action could not be taken again 

a GOI/ernment eaployee on the allegation that caste certi­

ficate produced by him was not valid, unless the oertificat 

was cancelled by the conpetent authority. Further, in 

G. S.umathi vs UOI (1996) 3 4 A'l:C 459 {Mad) it has been held 

that , 

Contd ••• 13 
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~~he certificate cannot be validly cancelled 
without holding enquiry in which the person 
concerned is given oppor.tunity to peruse docu­
ments, cross...axamine witbesses ana to prOduce 
evidence. The Collector in the present case, 
sending a report that the certificate proauoad 
by the applicant. was bogus because the form of 
certificate prOduced by the applicant was not 
in use at the time when the certificate was 
purported to nave :been issued, and that the 
Revenue Divis icnal Officer (RDO) had stated that 
·be had not issued any certificate of the comnunity 
to wnich the applicant claimed to belong 1 to anyone 
during his tenure- Held, these were only general 
statements- A detailed enquiry was necessary in 
which the applicant had to be given Opportunity 
inter alia to cross -examine RDO •" 

AS has bee& discussed above, the applicant was 

first proceeded against in a Cr i rrd.nal Court in 1966 and 

having failed in their mission the respondents served a 

abargesheet on the applicant on 26.9.1979, and without going 

through the preacribed procedure imposed the penalty of 

dismissal vide order dated 06 .5 .1980. when this penalty 

araer was set aside by the Tribunal- the chargesheet dated 

26 .~ .• 79 was revived, but no proceedings were started and 

a fresh chargesbeet dated 16 .a.s 90 was served \lpon the 

applicant which again resulted into'penalty of dismissal 

of the applicant and has led the applicant to this Tribunal. 

NOW, we ba.~e~t;·o::~e~ whether the charges framed vide charge­

sheet dated 16 .a.• 90 are pr01ed in the case. No witness 

is examined in support of these charges. l:t appears from 

the enquiry report that one Sllri Usm:m Ghani was present 

dur inq enquiry. But. the Bnquiry Offieer himself says that 

he was not treated as witness and he further states that 
r 

he bad ,~acilitated the enq1.1iry officer to reach ~~~~:·~~·~s;· 

cooc1~~~ It is not known from the enquiry report, how his 

presence facilitated to the &nquiry Officer to come to a 

particular c:onclusicm. The fact also remains on record. 

~::;e== Contd ••• 14 
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that thec~~:?_1?~fZ:ier~~~ Uman Ghani was not exmamined as witness 

Apart from that~the only evidence from the department was 

Annexure R/1 dated 08.8.1991, a letter written by Addit.ional 

District Magistrate, Sikaner, stating that the District 

Magistrate, Bikane~. vide his letter dated 04.9.'79 had 

stated that the applicant Q.ees not. belong to S.C Comrrunity. 

'l'be said letter dated 04.9.• 79, is not produced in this 

case. Hot.,:Jver, one $erox copy of the same is prOduCled. 

The said terox copy is now filed in this case as Annex. R/2 • 

That was ~•lY a correspondence between the Chief Cashier and 

the office of the District Magistrate. Bikaner • stating that 

the applicant does not belong to SC Coill1mlnity. aut nobQ\iy 

has been ex~ned to prove these Annexure R/1 and R/2. Cop]i 
! I 

'/ -. 

of Annexure R/2 appears to have been ·~~D to one Prabbu-

dayal ,General secretary, sched~;~led caste uplift Union, 
I 

Bikaner. It is not known why such oomnunication was requir-

ed to be made to tbat union. If some officials from the 

office of t11e oistric.t l~~Jagistrate were to be examined, this 

Annexure R/2 itself is a zerox copy and per se, it is not 
' ' -L,: ·, , . 

aclmtS~ ·J!Sn_:) evidence. At the most An.nexures R/1 and 
(~-- -~ ~-, 

R/2 ·~f~~-~.-;; official correspondence! by way of reply·:~-~ . 

certaln persons, but they are not orders determining status 

of the applicant whether he belongs to scheduled caste 

commmity or not. If there were to be an order of I-lagistrat 

determining the caste of the a.pplicant~-:§C=~_J that would be 
~ ' ----

the best evidence in the case and such an evidence is not 

prOduced during enquiry. The &nquiry Officer himself 

stated in his report that the enquiry did not establish 

whether the defendant had dbtained the certificate fraudu­

lently or he bad cheated ADM by mis-representing himself 

as scheduled east~. He further stat eel that he has no power 

to investigate into that axld that COllld be done only by the 

6~ 1 -,----- CQltd.eeelS 
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coupetent authority. Having said so, he coocludes that 

the letter of ADM, Bikaner, cannot be said to .be bogus 

document and the cootents of the said letter cannot be set 

aside. In these observations, he did not notice that the 

ADM, Bikaner, had not determined the status of the applicant 

whether he .belongs to Scheduled Caste comnunity or not. He 

siBply wrote a letter stating that the District Magistrate, 

Bikaner vide his letter dated 04.9.•79 had stated that the 

applicant does not l::lelong to S.C. The conclusion part of the 

enquiry report, we have already extracted abwe. From this 

fact, it is clear that this is a case of no evidence. The 

two letters, .Annexru.t·e ~/1 and R./2, per se cannot be coos-
.. to 

trued to be the evidence without somebody speakingLthe con-

tents of these documents • In fact, it has been the specific 
. ~~~--·-._-- --- ·'· 

';)~~'·' ~, ~':\ case of the applicilnt that the District Magistrate, l>ikaner 

/ ./ - . '" ·::_· '·\~bas never conducted any enquiry as to his status whether he 
. .-'' l ·;.\ r· ,f . . .I 

:;~ ,·).\ : _·, .. ;;'belcogs toSC or not by giving him an opportunity. If any 
~\ ~<:-_ \'~\ !..~ -... .• ' : .:,._ ~~: 

\\:?~'::~:-~. _.:(>;·1/ official of the D~trict Magistrate, Bikaner, were to be 

~'-~<~;~?.~:~ examined, the appl.i.cant would have an cpportunity to cross-

~ 
_?., 

examine him. It is a settled principle of law that a document 

cannot be accepted proved, unless soneboay is examined, and 

such person is subjected to ill8 cross-examination. Thus, in 

our considered opinion, we find that Annexure R/1 and R/2 

could-not have been relied upon by the Enquiry Officer or 

~ the Disciplinary Authority as evidence in support of the 
I 

charges. Moreso, when there is already findings recoeded by 

the sessions Judge, that the certificate prOduced by the 

applicant regarding his caste is not a bogus one. In fact, 

in the crimina! case also the only case of the department 

was that the applicant ha.d prOduced a bogus caste certificate 

stating that he belcngs to SC. Learned -S"~§Sions Judge, 

clearly held that the certificate prOduced by the applicant 

ccatd ••• 16 
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was not bogus. In view of such a finding already recorded 

by the coapetent court~ there was heavy burden oo the depart 

nent to prove that the applicant in fact does not beloog to 

sc and he has prOduced a bogus certificate in order to secur4 

a job. AS we have already stated above that they have not 

proved this fact. :In other words, this is a case of no 

evidence ana on the material prOduced on record, the depart­

ment has not proved the charges framed against the applicant 

The Disciplinary Authority and the Appellate AUthority sirnpl: 

stated that the charges are proved cnly on the basis of the 

E;nquiry report. But from going through the Enquiry report, 

we find that there is no clear finding that the charges are 

proved. In fact, the Enquiry Officer himself coocluded the 

the enquiry stating that "this enquiry does not establish 

whether the defendant bad obtained a certificate fraUdulentlJ 

or he had cheated ADM, by mis-representing himself as S.che-

duled Caste .• This findings has not been disagreed by the 

Disciplinary Authority. In this view of the matter, we have 

·~o hold that charges are not proved and hE:nce, the inpugned 

orders are liable to Joe set aside~ Accordingly~ we pass 

the the order as under ' 

17. The .original Application is allowed. Irrpugned 

orders dated 12.8.1993 and 14.9.1995 at Annexure A/1 and A/2 

are quashed and set aside. The ~pplicant woUld l::e reinstateed 

in service within one month from the date of this order. 

The pericd from 't;he date of dismissal to the date of reins­

tatement in terms of this orcter will be treated as duty and 

~he applicant would he ent.i, tled to full back wages • · The 

appl.icant would also l:Je enti~led to all consequential bene-

fits like seniority, proB\otion, pensicn etc. No costs. 

Cc,.._,...,-~~=--
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